



OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).2126/2019 Complainant/ appellant : Sri Chinmoy Chakravarty.

Respondent : SPIO of the Office of the APDCL, Bijulee Bhawan

SPIO of the Office of the CGM (PP&D), APDCL

Date of hearing : 1.12.2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 1.12.2020

- 1. The petitioner Sri Chinmoy Chakravarty is present. The public authority is represented by Sri Saifur Noor Ahmed, SPIO & DGM (Law) of the Office of the MD, APDCL accompanied by Sri Dilip Kr. Das, DGM & SPIO of the Office the CGM (PP&D) APDCL and Smti Dipee Chutia, AM (Law) APDCL. The petitioner filed his RTI petition dated 24.7.2019 and a reminder was given by the RTI applicant on 31.8.2019. He has also submitted first appeal petition on 24.10.2019 before the APDCL.
- 2. On perusal of the case records, it is seen that the RTI petition was transferred to the CGM PP&D (APDCL) on 1.8.2019. The SPIO of the Office of the CGM (PP&D), APDCL is, therefore, directed to submit a written affidavit explaining why no action is taken on the RTI application dated 24.7.2019 and keeping the transferred RTI application for more than one year. In the affidavit he has to clarify why no penalty will imposed on him as per the provision of Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005. The affidavit be submitted within one month.
- 3. With the above directions, the second appeal petition dated 5.12.2019 is disposed off.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission **Memo No. SIC/ KP(M)2126/2019**

Dtd. 1.12.2020

Copy to:

- 1. Sri Saifur Noor Ahmed, SPIO of the Office of the APDCL, Bijulee Bhawan, 4th Floor Paltanbazar, Ghy-01 for information. (Copy of the submission by the appellant is enclosed herewith)
- 2. Sri Dilip Kr. Das, SPIO of the Office of the CGM (PP&D) APDCL, Bijulee Bhawan, Ghy-01 for information and necessary action. (Copy of the submission by the appellant is enclosed herewith)
- 3. The Petitioner, Sri Chinmoy Chakravarty, Advocate Eastern Attorney Advocate & Legal Consultants, Uzanbazar Chariali, Nawjan Apartment, 2nd Floor above Assam Gramin Bikash Bank Building, Ghy-01 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book

Secretary & Registrar
Assam Information Commission